## **BOROUGH OF MENDHAM**

MORRIS COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

## **RESOLUTION #035-2023**

## RESOLUTION CONFIRMING THE APPOINTMENT OF ROBERT ROSENDALE AS FULL-TIME CONSTRUCTION OFFICIAL/PLANS EXAMINER/BUILDING SUB-CODE OFFICIAL & INSPECTOR/ZONING OFFICIAL AND CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER FOR THE BOROUGH OF MENDHAM EFFECTIVE FEBRUARY 7, 2023

WHEREAS, the Borough has a need to appoint a Full-Time Construction Official/Plans Examiner/Building Sub-Code Official & Inspector/Zoning Official & Code Enforcement Officer; and

**WHEREAS,** the Council Personnel and Finance Committees have reviewed and recommend the appointment of Robert Rosendale; and

WHEREAS, the Borough has determined that Robert Rosendale possesses the necessary license, education, experience, and qualifications to serve in the position and has agreed to achieve other State certifications that may be necessary ; and

WHEREAS, Robert Rosendale is currently serving as the Part-time Construction Official/Plans Examiner/Building Sub-Code Official & Inspector for the Borough and is a tenured employee; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor desires to appoint Robert Rosendale to the position of Full-time Construction Official/Plans Examiner/Building Sub-Code Official & Inspector/Zoning Official and Code Enforcement Officer, effective February 7, 2023, at a salary of \$110,000 per year; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Council does hereby consent to this appointment.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Mendham, County of Morris, State of New Jersey, as follows:

- The Mayor does hereby appoint Robert Rosendale to the position of Full-Time Construction Official/Plans Examiner/Building Sub-Code Official & Inspector/ Zoning Official & Code Enforcement Officer of the Borough of Mendham, effective February 1, 2023, with a 2023 salary of \$110,000 per year.
- 2. Mr. Rosendale will receive 20 vacation days per year. Mr. Rosendale is eligible for those benefits afforded to all regular full-time employees as set forth in the Borough's Personnel Policy and Procedure Manual.

- 3. The Borough will pay directly to Perma Health Insurance Company the cost of COBRA coverage during the required 60-day waiting period for Borough Health Insurance eligibility through the NJ State Health Insurance Program.
- 4. The Borough Council does hereby grant consent to this appointment.

This resolution shall take effect immediately.

Dated: January 6, 2023